
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carley Lavender (EXTN 37457) 

15 July 2022 
 
ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Economy Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Arun Civic 
Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Tuesday 26 July 2022 at 
6.00pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Cooper (Chair), Gunner (Vice-Chair), Dixon, Edwards, 

Northeast, Pendleton, Roberts, Seex, Stanley, Dr Walsh and Yeates 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee pages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 
request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 
question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 
can attend the meeting in person. 

2. We request members of the public do not attend any face-to-face meeting if they 
have Covid-19 symptoms. 

 
Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Monday, 18 
July 2022 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  
 
It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this 
deadline are considered.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda and are reminded that 
they should re-declare their interest before consideration of 
the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 16) 

 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 
the Minutes of the Economic Committee held on 29 March 
2022.  
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. MEETING START TIMES   

 The Committee is asked to consider its start time for meetings 
during 2022/23. 
 

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes) 
 

 

7. CHANGING PLACES TOILETS IN ARUN DISTRICT  (Pages 17 - 26) 

 Following successful award of grant funding this report seeks 
to gain authority to proceed with procurement of the design 
and construction of changing places toilet (CPT) facilities in 
Arun District. Authority is further sought for placement of 
contract and works orders for the CPT projects with the most 
economically advantageous contractor on completion of 
procurement to permit project delivery.   
 

 



 
 

8. LITTLEHAMPTON PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS: 
PHASE 2 & 3 HIGH STREET / BEACH ROAD / EAST 
STREET / CLIFTON ROAD  

(Pages 27 - 32) 

 This report provides an update to members as to the progress 
of the works at Littlehampton Town centre and also provides a 
financial update. 
 
 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
 
There are no updates for this meeting. 
 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 33 - 34) 

 The work programme for 2022/23 is attached for the 
Committees review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

https://www.arun.gov,uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 

 
543 

 

 
 

ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

29 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Cooper (Chair), Mrs Cooper (Substitute for Gunner), 

Dixon, Edwards, Northeast, Roberts, Seex, Staniforth, Stanley, 
Walsh and Yeates. 
 

 Councillors Coster and Goodheart were also in attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
Note: Councillor Seex was absent from the meeting during the final 
vote taken on Minute 790. 

 
   
776. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  
 

An Apology for Absence had been received from Councillor Gunner. 
 

777. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Dixon declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 14 [Disposal of 
London Road Car Park and Lorry Park, Bognor Regis] as an employee for the Royal 
Mail that used the London Road car park and as a member of the Bognor Regis Civic 
Society. Councillor Dixon also requested that all votes this evening be recorded votes. 
 

Councillors Walsh and Northeast both declared Personal Interests in Agenda 
Items 6 [Littlehampton Public Realm Improvements – Phase 1 (Terminus Road) 
Contractor Appointment], Item 7 [Tourism Marketing Campaign], Item 8 [Consideration 
of Options for Pier Road, Littlehampton], and 10 [Installation of Additional Beach Huts in 
Littlehampton, West Sussex] both as Members of Littlehampton Town Council.  
Councillor Walsh also declared an interest in these items as a Member of West Sussex 
County Council.  
 

Councillor Stanley declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 14 [Disposal of 
London Road Car Park and Lorry Park, Bognor Regis] as a member of Bognor Regis 
Town Council as it had made representations on this issue. 
 
 The Director of Place declared a Personal Interest in Item 9 [Closure of Trisanto 
development Corporation Ltd] as he was currently the Council’s Director of this 
company.  
 
778. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 19 January 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 

 
544 

 
Economy Committee - 29.03.22 
 
 

779. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 
OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
 The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items for this meeting. 
 
780. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair advised members that there had been no public questions submitted 
for this meeting. 
 
781. LITTLEHAMPTON PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE 1 (TERMINUS 

ROAD) CONTRACTOR APPOINTMENT  
 

The Director of Place provided Members with an overview of the report 
highlighting that it was pleasing to note that West Sussex County Council (WSCC) had 
agreed to provide funding for Phase 1 (Terminus Road) of the improvements works. 
The committee was now being asked to enter into a collaboration agreement to 
undertake this phase of the works and to appoint the construction contract for the 
delivery of the regeneration works to Edburton by way of a contract variation.  
Delegated authority was also sought to be given to the Director of Place to agree all 
approvals within the allocated budget of £1.25 m.  
 

The Chair then invited questions from the 
[...]
ance Committee.  

 
 Following some further discussion around committee meeting date, the 
Committee then noted its Work Programme for 2022/23. 
 
789. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

Having been proposed by Councillor Edwards and seconded by Councillor 
Cooper,  

 
The Committee   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 

 
556 

 
Economy Committee - 29.03.22 
 
 

  RESOLVED 
 

That under Section 100a (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it may 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the 
item. 

 
790. DISPOSAL OF LONDON ROAD CAR PARK AND LORRY PARK, BOGNOR 

REGIS [EXEMPT - PARAGRAPH 3 - THE SUPPLY OF GOODS AND 
SERVICES]  

 
(At the commencement of this item, Councillor Dixon redeclared his personal interest 
made at the start of the meeting).  

 
The Property, Estates and Facilities Manager presented this item outlining that 

the report sought to set out the expressions of interest/offers received for the council’s 
freehold site following a recent public marketing exercise. The background to this item 
was also explained in detail. 

 
As the report summarised all bids received, the Property, Estates and Facilities 

Manager worked through each of the options for consideration as set out in the report. 
He confirmed that further authority was sought to proceed with the disposal of this 
council freehold land in accordance with the recommendations received from the 
council’s appointed commercial agent.   
 
 The committee then asked questions on the bids received which were responded 
to at the meeting. 

 
Having drawn members’ attention to the two recommendations proposed in the 

report, an amendment was put forward and explained by Councillor Dixon. This was to 
ask o
[...]
CISION OF ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
ON 26 JULY 2022  

 
 

SUBJECT: Changing Places Toilets in Arun District  

 

REPORT AUTHOR: Paul Broggi – Property, Estates & Facilities Manager 
DATE:                       25 April 2022    
EXTN:                       01903 737506   
AREA:                      Property, Estates & Facilities - Technical Services Group 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Following successful award of grant funding this report seeks to gain authority to proceed 
with procurement of the design and construction of changing places toilet (CPT) facilities 
in Arun District. Authority is further sought for placement of contract and works orders for 
the CPT projects with the most economically advantageous contractor on completion of 
procurement to permit project delivery.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Economy Committee agrees to: 

1 - Approve the budget of £389.8k for the delivery of Changing Places Toilet (CPT) 
facilities including where relevant procurement and all associated works at 1 – 
Crown Yard Public Conveniences, Arundel, 2 – Wildfowl & Wetlands Centre, 
Arundel,3 – Hotham Park, Bognor Regis, 4 – The Street, Rustington (Rustington 
Parish Council) 

2 - Delegate Authority to the Group Head of Technical Services, to authorise, place 
orders for and enter into contract for the tendered CPT facilities with the most 
economically advantageous contractor(s) following the procurement exercise.  

3 - Delegate authority to the Group Head of Technical Services to negotiate and 
enter into legal agreements with Wildlife and Wetland Trust (WWT) and Rustington 
Parish Councils (RPC) regarding delivery of the Changing Places Toilets and 
transfer of the grant money on completion. 

 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

1.1. The Council has successfully secured £227,000 in grant funding to be put towards the 
provision of six Changing Places Toilet facilities within the Arun District. These facilities 
are to be located as follows: 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

1 – Crown Yard Public Conveniences, Arundel 

2 – Wildfowl & Wetlands Centre, Arundel 

3 – Hotham Park, Bognor Regis 

4 – The Street, Rustington (Rustington Parish Council)  

5 - Regis Centre, Bognor Regis - Alexandra Theatre refurbishment project. 

6 – Littlehampton Coastguard Public Conveniences - Littlehampton public realm 
enhancement project 

This report covers the physical delivery of CPT facilities for locations 1,3 and 4 above 
management of which will be overseen in house by the Council’s Property & Estates 
Team for delivery and completion in financial year 2022/23. Property & Estates have 
offered to act as Agent for Rustington Parish Council to assist them with the delivery of the 
CPT Facility in Rustington (Location 4), as part of a single procurement exercise. Location 
2 will be delivered directly by the Wildfowl and Wetlands Trust on their land with a CP 
grant payment from ADC to the Trust of £27,000 paid via CPT grant received, for which 
budgetary approval is sought. Locations 5 and 6 will be delivered by the project group as 
part of the larger Alexandra Theatre refurbishment project and Littlehampton public realm 
enhancement projects which are within the remit of the Policy & Finance Committee. 

1.2 In terms of project progress, management, and timescales the intention is to obtain 
competitive fee quotations from suitable agents for the design, procurement and full 
contract management of all CPT facilities (locations 1,3 & 4) to completion of the project. 
Once formal appointment is made the appointed agent will complete the relevant designs 
at the three CPT facilities. Once the designs are agreed they will be signed off by the CPT 
grant authority and the design will be frozen to ensure it is compliant with grant all 
communicated requirements. Following procurement, in accordance with standing orders, 
the Council will instruct contractors to complete the specified works to deliver the CPT 
facility at each of the three locations included under this report. It is anticipated that agents 
will be appointed by the end of July 2022. Design will then progress and following 
agreement of the schemes they will be formally procured. We anticipate completion of all 
three facilities in the first half of 2023.    

1.3. The Council’s 2022/23 Capital asset management budget for 2022/23 contains 
provision of £157,000 from the Council’s resources specifically allocated for the provision 
of CPT facilities in support of the above listed and awarded grant funding. 

1.4. To expedite prompt delivery of the CPT facilities in Arun it is the intention of the 
Council’s Property & Estates team to commission the design and procurement of these 
essential facilities subject to the consent of the Economy Committee in accordance with 
the recommendations of this report. Working in this way it is expected that the initial 
agreed CPT projects are delivered in 2022/23 financial year. 

1.5. The works would be publicly tendered in full compliance with Contract Standing 
Orders. The Council will look to procure the contract by the identification of the most 
economically advantageous contactor and will score the tender based on an agreed 
assessment matrix with scoring weighted to 60% quality and 40% price.    

1.6. Provision of Changing Places Toilet facilities in Arun align with the Councils Vision 
(2022-2026) in that it they will provide services that help the most vulnerable in our 
community. These facilities will also assist Arun in fulfilling its economic potential by 
encouraging the development of the district as a key tourist destination, supporting, and 

Page 18



 

enabling improvements and activities to increase visitor spend.  

 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

That the Economy Committee: 

2.1 - Approve the budget of £389.8k for the delivery of Changing Places Toilet 
(CPT) facilities including where relevant procurement and all associated works at 1 
– Crown Yard Public Conveniences, Arundel, 2 – Wildfowl & Wetlands Centre, 
Arundel,3 – Hotham Park, Bognor Regis, 4 – The Street, Rustington (Rustington 
Parish Council) 

2.2 - Delegate Authority to the Group Head of Technical Services, to authorise, 
place orders for and enter into contract for the tendered CPT facilities with the most 
economically advantageous contractor(s) following the procurement exercise.  

2.3 - Delegate authority to the Group Head of Technical Services to negotiate and 
enter into legal agreements with Wildlife and Wetland Trust (WWT) and Rustington 
Parish Councils (RPC) regarding delivery of the Changing Places Toilets and 
transfer of the grant money on completion. 

 

3.  OPTIONS: 

Alternatively: 

3.1 - That the Economy Committee do not approve the budget and delegations required 
to deliver the Changing Places toilets at locations 1-4. This would result in the non-
delivery of Changing Places at these locations. and loss of 147K grant funding 
allocated. 

 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council X  

Relevant District Ward Councillors X          
Arundel & 
Walberton, 
Hotham & 
Rustington 

 

Other groups/persons (please specify)  X 

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial X  

Legal X  

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment  X 

Page 19



 

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

 X 

Sustainability X  

Asset Management/Property/Land X  

Technology  X 

Other (please explain)  X 

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

Financial 

The estimated budget costs for the Crown Yard, Arundel and Hotham Park, Bognor Regis 
CPT facilities for delivery in phase one 2022/23 is estimated at £322,800. £80,000 of this 
will come from the CPT grant funding awarded and the remaining £242,800 in funding is 
currently included in the Capital Asset Management budget for 2022/23, approved by Full 
Council on 23 February 2022. The delivery of the CPT facility at The Street in Rustington 
on behalf of Rustington PC will see funding of up to £40K from the CPT grant award and 
the remaining costs (including Property & Estates professional fee charges) will be met in 
full by Rustington Parish Council. The delivery of the CPT facility at The Arundel Wetland 
Centre will be undertaken by the Wildfowl and Wetland Trust using funding of £27K from 
the CPT grant award and the remaining costs will be met in full by WWT. The 
recommendations will leave £80K of CPT funding and £74K of the Council’s funding 
available for the two remaining Changing Places Toilet schemes: 

 Changing 
Places Grant 

£’000 

Arun District 
Council 

£’000 

Total 

£’000 

Available Funding 

227.0 

317K 
(comprising 

157.0 
allocated for 

CPTs + 
160K 

allocated for 
Crown Yard 

PC 
refurbishme

nt  

544.0 

Schemes Funded 1, & 3 (80.0) (242.8) (322.8) 

Wildfowl & Wetland Trust (27.0) 0 (27.0) 

Rustington Parish Council (40.0) 0 (40.0) 

Available Funding for 
Schemes 5 (Regis Centre 
& 6 (Littlehampton 

80.0 74.2 
154.2 

Page 20



 

Coastguard PCs) 

Legal 

This report is asking committee to approve the procurement of CPT facilities at  

1 – Crown Yard Public Conveniences, Arundel 

2 – Wildfowl & Wetlands Centre, Arundel (transfer of grant funding only) 

3 – Hotham Park, Bognor Regis 

4 – The Street, Rustington (Rustington Parish Council)  

at an estimated cost of £230,000. Part 6 section 4 of the constitution requires that in a 
contract of this value committee approval of the budget is obtained prior to 
commencement of the procurement process and that no committee decision is required 
for an award unless the proposed contract value is more than the approved budget. 

Sustainability 

Energy efficient and sustainable technology will be incorporated and utilised where 
possible and within budget for the projects included in this report. 

Asset Management / Property / Land. 

Provision of the CPT Facilities at Crown
[...]
 
 

1. Review the contents of the report regarding progress on the delivery of the public 
realm phases 2 & 3.  
 

2. Approve the projected overspend on the project of £250k and £150k contingency 
sum (a total of £400k), to be funded from the creation of an earmarked reserve in 
2021/22. 

 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 In 2016, and after extensive public consultation, designs were drawn up and 

approved by the Council for a five-phase town centre-wide public realm 
improvement scheme including new paving, lighting, planting and public art. The 
landscape designer was LDA Design who also designed the award-winning 
riverside walkway.  
 
Funding  
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

1.2 In April 2019, the Council was awarded a Coastal Communities Fund grant of 
£2,452,295 for public realm enhancements for the High Street precinct and 
pavements/junctions to the railway station where a new gateway to the town is 
planned. These are Phases 1 and 2 of the five phase overall public realm scheme.  
The award included revenue funding of £145,238 so the total capital funding 
available is £2,307,057. 

 
1.3 Coast to Capital Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Local Growth Fund awarded 

£564,274 for Phase 3 (Beach Road, East Street) of the scheme in October 2019. 
 
1.4 Arun District Council and Littlehampton Town Council each contributed a further 

£200,000 to Phase 3 for its delivery.   
 
1.5 This provided a total budget of £3,416,569. 
 

 Capital Revenue Total 

 £ £ £ 

Coastal 
Communities 
Fund 2,307,057 

145,238 2,452,295 

Local Growth 
Fund 564,274 

 564,274 

Arun District 
Council 200,000 

 200,000 

Littlehampton 
Town Council 200,000 

 200,000 

 
3,271,331 145,238 3,416,569 

 
 Procurement & Appointment 
 
1.6 The first round of tendering for the pre-contract design and construction was 

advertised in June 2020.  This did not produce a viable tender bid within the 
approved budget.  

 
1.7 With the agreement of Members at this time, the project wa
[...]

Street / Clifton Road 
 
 

 
 

P Broggi 
 
 

 
R Carden 

 

26 July 22 14 September 22 

Outside Bodies Update 
 
 
Bognor Regis Business 
Improvement District 
Term 2 Ballot 
 
Disposal of London 
Road Car and Lorry 
Park, Bognor Regis 
 
 
 

 
 
 

D Vine 
 
 
 

P Broggi 
 

27 Sept 22 9 November 22 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 9



Outside Bodies Update 
 
Promotion Agreement in 
relation to Council land 
at Meadview Nursery, 
Lyminster, Littlehampton 
(Exempt) 
 
 
 

 
 
P Broggi 

22 Nov 22 18 January 22 

Outside Bodies Update 
 
Bognor Regis Arcade 
 
 
 
 

 
 

P Broggi 

2 Feb 23 15 March 23 

 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Changing Places Toilets in Arun District
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - EIA CP facilities

	8 Littlehampton Public Realm Improvements: Phase 2 & 3 High Street / Beach Road / East Street / Clifton Road
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 
 

111 
 

 
 

ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

26 July 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Cooper (Chair), Gunner (Vice-Chair), Dixon, Edwards, 

Northeast, Pendleton, Dr Walsh, Mrs Cooper (Substitute for 
Roberts), Smith (Substitute for Stanley) and Oppler (Substitute for 
Yeates) 
 
 

 Councillors Mrs Staniforth were also in attendance for all or part of 
the meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillors  Roberts, Stanley and Yeates 
 
 
181. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
182. MINUTES  
 
 Cllr Dixon raised an inaccuracy with minute 784 [Closure of Trisanto 
Development Corporation LTD], where it had been recorded that Cllr Yeates voted 
twice on the item, once against and once abstaining. The Chair confirmed that the 
Committee Manager had checked the recorded vote sheet and verified that Cllr Yeates 
had only voted once, that vote was recorded as an abstention and the minute would be 
corrected. 
 
 Then the minutes of the Economy meeting held on 29 March 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
183. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
 There were no public questions for this meeting. 
 
184. MEETING START TIMES  
 

It was proposed by Cllr Cooper and seconded by Cllr Gunner that the meeting 
start times be 6pm. 
 
 The Committee  
 
  RESOLVED 
 
  That its meeting start times be 6pm for the remainder of 2022/23 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 
 

112 
 
Economy Committee - 26.07.22 
 
 
185. CHANGING PLACES TOILETS IN ARUN DISTRICT  
 

(Cllr Cooper & Mrs Cooper declared a personal interest in this item as 
Councillors of Rustington Parish Council. Cllr Northeast declared a personal interest in 
this item as a Littlehampton Town Councillor) 

  
(Cllr Pendleton arrived at the meeting at 18:11pm)  

  
The Director of Growth explained to members that the report before them was a 

technical overview of the delivery for the changing places toilets. He confirmed that the 
council had been successful with its bid and had just under £400,000 for the delivery of 
the toilets and confirmed it was looking to proceed with the locations detailed within the 
report. 

  
The Chair then opened the debate and took questions from the committee where 

it was requested that the toilets be labelled as ‘accessible’ toilets rather than ‘disabled’ 
as there were a number of users who would benefit from being able to use these toilets 
without the fear of judgement from others. It was confirmed by the Director of Growth 
that he would take the suggestion back to the officers who would take this request into 
consideration at the appropriate time. 

  
One member expressed his thanks to everyone involved in the process so far, 

however he wanted assurance that 6 toilets would be delivered and that there would not 
be any reason why the council would lose 2. It was confirmed that the funding had been 
specifically given for the 6 changing places toilets and that would be what was 
delivered. 

  
The Chair and vice-chair expressed their thanks to the officers involved on the 

work completed and were pleased that these toilets were another good offering for the 
town residents and visitors. 

  
The recommendation was proposed by Cllr Cooper and seconded by Cllr 

Edwards. 
  
The Committee 

  
                     RESOLVED 
  

1)    that the budget of £389.8k for the delivery of Changing Places Toilet 
(CPT) facilities including where relevant procurement and all 
associated works at 1 – Crown Yard Public Conveniences, Arundel, 2 
– Wildfowl & Wetlands Centre, Arundel,3 – Hotham Park, Bognor 
Regis, 4 – The Street, Rustington (Rustington Parish Council) be 
approved 

2)    Delegates Authority to the Group Head of Technical Services, to 
authorise, place orders for and enter into contract for the tendered 
CPT facilities with the most economically advantageous contractor(s) 
following the procurement exercise.  



Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 
 

113 
 

Economy Committee - 26.07.22 
 

 
 

  
 
186. LITTLEHAMPTON PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS: PHASE 2 & 3 HIGH 

STREET / BEACH ROAD / EAST STREET / CLIFTON ROAD  
 

(Cllr Dr Walsh arrived at the meeting at 18:21pm) 
  
In introducing his report, the Director of Growth stated that hopefully members 

have had the opportunity to have walked down the high street to see the works that had 
already been completed. He explained that in managing the budget of the project the 
council had applied a ‘lean’ management process. However, economically, the world is 
in a difficult place currently and that brings with it additional challenges when fulfilling a 
project such as this. He confirmed that when issues had arisen, they were flagged up 
and if they fall out of scope a review was undertaken in order to make a decision 
regarding continuing to deliver as planned or the council make the changes as needed. 
Turning to the report he explained that the report detailed some of the issues that had 
cropped up since the project started. He confirmed that the project was now estimated 
to cost an additional £250,000 but were not currently expecting any further overspend. 
To ensure a contingency, the report was also requesting for an additional £150,000 to 
be placed in reserve. In summing up he stated that some of the underground services 
had not been properly mapped previously.   Until work had started we did not 
conclusively know what pipework and other services were beneath the pavements or 
what condition they were in.  He then referred members to the recommendations in the 
report.   
  
          The Chair confirmed to members that the contact he had from traders raising 
issues or concerns had been dealt with swiftly and he thought the Town Centre was 
looking excellent from the work completed so far. He then opened up the debate and 
invited members to ask questions or make comment. 
  
          One member stated that he was a regular visitor of the Town Centre and he was 
pleased to report he had not had many negative comments made to him, however, he 
did state that given the very dry weather we’d had recently that the council needed to 
be mindful about washing the dirt away from the pavements. It was confirmed by the 
Director of Growth that built into the maintenance and upkeep of the town centre the 
pavements would receive a deep clean throughout the year. 
  
          Members then raised the issue of graffiti on the new street furniture that had 
appeared. The concern was that should the graffiti not be removed swiftly that this issue 
would get worse and that the purpose of the work to upgrade the area would be lost. It 
was confirmed that the graffiti had already been dealt with and removed. Discussion 
continued with suggestions made that a dedicated PCSO or Town Warden was needed 
in order to stop these acts of vandalism along with other more serious vandalism such 
as broken shop windows. It was felt that should actions not be taken to stamp out this 
behaviour that people visiting the area would be put off, damaging the tourism 
opportunities available to the area. The vice-chair confirmed that he had raised these 



Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 
 

114 
 
Economy Committee - 26.07.22 
 
 
very issues at the Housing & Wellbeing Committee meeting last week and had reached 
out to Detective Inspector Nick Bowman and the Police and Crim Commissioner Katy 
Bourne. 
  
          Moving the discussion on, the chair reminded member of the recommendations 
before them. A query regarding the junction of the high street and Arundel Road having 
been slimmed down was raised to understand why this action had been completed. It 
was confirmed that this was part of the original design document signed off by members 
and it was designed to create a loading bay on the southern side of the road. 
  
          It was asked if there was a plan to incorporate extra watering of the new trees 
that had been planted to ensure that they are maintained and cared for until the project 
is completed and the work to look after these trees is handed over to the council’s parks 
team. It was confirmed that the contractor had upped the watering regime during the 
summer months. 
  
          Final comments were that members were pleased to have received the report 
with the extra spend detailed rather than finding out about the additional spend without 
having been involved. 
  
          The recommendations were proposed by Cllr Cooper and seconded by Cllr Dr 
Walsh. 
  
          The Committee  
  
                     RESOLVED 
  

1)    Review the contents of the report regarding progress on the delivery of 
the public realm phases 2 & 3.  

2)    Approve the projected overspend on the project of £250k and £150k 
contingency sum (a total of £400k), to be funded from the creation of 
an earmarked reserve in 2021/22. 

  
 
187. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Chair invited Cllr Edwards to address the committee with a work programme 
suggestion for members to consider. Cllr Edwards explained that he wanted to propose 
that a new extreme sports facility be considered for Bognor Regis. He talked members 
of the committee through the vision of this facility, where it could be located, who the 
facility would be available to and his reasons why Bognor Regis would benefit from a 
facility such as this.  

  
The Chair advised members that this was put forward as a suggestion to be 

considered by the committee at the meeting. Members were not being asked to agree 
this as definite decision to take place. He confirmed that officer’s workload would need 



Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 
 

115 
 

Economy Committee - 26.07.22 
 

 
 

to be taken into consideration should members decide that they wish to see this item 
added to the work programme. 

  
Turning to the debate there were mixed feelings across the committee, some 

were of the opinion that in presenting this suggestion to members it contained 
unprovable statements within the detail. Others were of the opinion that there could be 
some complications regarding the shared ownership issues with Butlins of the proposed 
site, as well as concern for where the funding for a project of this size would come from. 
It was worth asking officers to provide a report on the suggestion so that a more 
informed decision could be debated. 

  
It was confirmed by the Director of Growth that a report could be produced that 

would effectively be a scoping report. It would outline the options around procurement, 
broad information of the feasibility and how resource challenges would be addressed. 

  
Members then voted to add this item to their work programme and for officers to 

provide a report at a future meeting of the committee. 
  
In turning to the work programme before the committee, disappointment was 

highlighted as there was still no record of when the committee would be receiving its 
performance report, as agreed by Full Council. It was confirmed by the Director of 
Growth and the Committee Manager that the meeting dates the reports would feed into 
had only recently been agreed by CMT and that the Economy Committee could expect 
to see these reports at their November 2022 and February 2023 meetings and that the 
Work Programme would be updated to reflect this by the committees next meeting in 
September.   

  
The Committee then noted its work programme.  

  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.16 pm) 
 
 


	It was proposed by Cllr Cooper and seconded by Cllr Gunner that the meeting start times be 6pm.
	(Cllr Dr Walsh arrived at the meeting at 18:21pm)
	In introducing his report, the Director of Growth stated that hopefully members have had the opportunity to have walked down the high street to see the works that had already been completed. He explained that in managing the budget of the project the council had applied a ‘lean’ management process. However, economically, the world is in a difficult place currently and that brings with it additional challenges when fulfilling a project such as this. He confirmed that when issues had arisen, they were flagged up and if they fall out of scope a review was undertaken in order to make a decision regarding continuing to deliver as planned or the council make the changes as needed. Turning to the report he explained that the report detailed some of the issues that had cropped up since the project started. He confirmed that the project was now estimated to cost an additional £250,000 but were not currently expecting any further overspend. To ensure a contingency, the report was also requesting for an additional £150,000 to be placed in reserve. In summing up he stated that some of the underground services had not been properly mapped previously.   Until work had started we did not conclusively know what pipework and other services were beneath the pavements or what condition they were in.  He then referred members to the recommendations in the report.

